Listed on.: 04.09.2015 Court No. R-1 Item No. 78

SECTION XI-A IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

<u>PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 18216 OF 2015</u> WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

DURYODHAN SWAIN(D) TH. LTS. & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Versus

STATE OF ORISSA AND ORS.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07th July, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Delay condoned in filing the substitution application. The application for substitution to bring the legal representatives of deceased Petitioner No. 15 (Kashi Swain @ Kashi Nath) and deceased Petitioner No. 19 (Bamadba Swain) on record is allowed.

Delay condoned in filing the special leave petition.

Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, the effect and operation of the impugned order shall remain stayed."

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that in pursuance of the order quoted above, show cause notice was issued to all the seven respondents through registered A.D. post. A.D. cards duly signed have been received from Respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 5 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing show cause notices have been received from Respondent Nos. 2, 4, 6 and 7 so far.

It is further submitted that we have received a letter from office of the Tahasildar, Deogarh, dated 13.08.2015 stated therein that as a Tahasil, Deogarh has divided into three Tahasils and after formation of new Tahasil, Barkote formed on 21.02.2009. The Tahasildar, Deogarh transferred and handed over all case records and relevant documents to the Tahasildar, Barkote. The land in question comes under the jurisdiction of the Tahasildar, Barkote. He requested that his name of the Tahasildar, Deogardh be deleted and Tahasildar, Barkote be inserted as Respondent No. 3.

-2-

Service of the show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 2, 4, 6 and 7.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 02nd day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

- 1. Mr. K. Rajeev, Adv.(413, New Lawyers Chamber)
- 2. Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Adv.(56, Lawyers Chamber)
- 3. Ms. Liz Mathew, Adv.(59, Lawyers chamber)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

cb3